General Announcement::Changes in Composition of the Board, Board Committee, Audit & Risk and Remuneration Committees

Issuer & Securities

Issuer/ Manager CITY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED		
Securities	CITY DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED - SG1R89002252 - C09	
Stapled Security	No	

Announcement Details

Announcement Title	General Announcement	
Date & Time of Broadcast	25-Apr-2017 19:33:03	
Status	New	
Announcement Sub Title	Changes in Composition of the Board, Board Committee, Audit & Risk and Remuneration Committees	
Announcement Reference	SG170425OTHRV7S5	
Submitted By (Co./ Ind. Name)	Enid Ling Peek Fong	
Designation	Company Secretary	
Description (Please provide a detailed description of the event in the box below)	Please see the attached announcement on Changes in Composition of the Board, Board Committee, Audit & Risk Committee and Remuneration Committee.	
Attachments	²⁵⁰⁴ CDL.pdf Total size =68K	

CHANGES IN COMPOSITION OF THE BOARD, BOARD COMMITTEE, AUDIT & RISK COMMITTEE AND REMUNERATION COMMITTEE

The Board of Directors of City Developments Limited (the "Company") wishes to announce the following changes in the composition of the Board, Board Committee, Audit & Risk Committee and Remuneration Committee:

Further to the Company's announcement on 23 February 2017, Mr Tang See Chim stepped down as an independent non-executive Director of the Company at the conclusion of the 54th Annual General Meeting of the Company held on 25 April 2017 ("54th AGM). Mr Tang had earlier informed the Board of his intention to retire after the 54th AGM. He also ceased to be a member of the Board Committee, Audit & Risk Committee and Remuneration Committee following the conclusion of the 54th AGM.

The Board would like to take this opportunity to express its sincere and warmest appreciation to Mr Tang for his invaluable contributions to the Company for more than 20 years.

Further details on Mr Tang's cessation as Director, which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Rule 704(7) of the Listing Manual of Singapore Exchange Securities Trading Limited ("SGX-ST"), will be released in a separate announcement to SGX-ST.

- 2. Mr Koh Thiam Hock, an independent non-executive Director of the Company, has been appointed as a member of the Board Committee and Remuneration Committee of the Company with effect from 25 April 2017.
- 3. Pursuant to the aforesaid changes, the composition of the Board and the following affected committees are set out below:

(1)	<u>Board</u>		
	Mr Kwek Leng Beng (Chairman)	-	Executive Director
	Mr Kwek Leng Peck	-	Non-Executive Director
	Mr Chan Soon Hee Eric	-	Lead Independent Director
	Mr Philip Yeo Liat Kok	-	Independent Non-Executive Director
	'		

Mr Tan Poay Seng - Independent Non-Executive Director
Ms Tan Yee Peng - Independent Non-Executive Director
Mr Koh Thiam Hock - Independent Non-Executive Director

(ii) Board Committee

Mr Kwek Leng Beng (Chairman) - Executive Director
Mr Kwek Leng Peck - Non-Executive Director
Mr Chan Soon Hee Eric - Independent Non-Execu

Mr Chan Soon Hee Eric-Independent Non-Executive DirectorMs Tan Yee Peng-Independent Non-Executive DirectorMr Koh Thiam Hock-Independent Non-Executive Director

(iii) Audit & Risk Committee

Mr Chan Soon Hee Eric (Chairman)

Ms Tan Yee Peng

Mr Koh Thiam Hock

- Independent Non-Executive Director Independent Non-Executive Director Independent Non-Executive Director

(iv) Remuneration Committee

Mr Chan Soon Hee Eric (Chairman) - Independent Non-Executive Director
Mr Philip Yeo Liat Kok - Independent Non-Executive Director
Mr Koh Thiam Hock - Independent Non-Executive Director

By Order of the Board